

REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA

GOUERNMENT GAZETTE

Published by Authority

Price: K10.00 net Annual Subscription: Within Lusaka—K300.00 Outside Lusaka—K350.00

No. 6668]

Lusaka, Thursday, 24th May, 2018

[Vol. LIV, No. 33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Lands and Deeds Registry Act—Notice of Intention to Issue Duplicate Document 4 Marriages Act: Appointment of Person to Solemnise Marriages 4	138 139 140	375 375
Lands and Deeds Registry Act—Notice of Intention to Issue Duplicate Document 4 Marriages Act: Appointment of Person to Solemnise Marriages 4	139	
Issue Duplicate Document 4 Marriages Act: Appointment of Person to Solemnise Marriages 4	No. DA.Y	375
Marriages Act: Appointment of Person to Solemnise Marriages 4	No. DA.Y	375
Appointment of Person to Solemnise Marriages 4	140	
	140	
1		375
Appointment of Person to Solemnise Marriages 4	441	375
Advertisements:		
Urban and Regional Planning Act-Notice of		
Application for a lost Land Record		376
Lost Documents	-	376
Money-lenders Act-Notices of Application for		509
a Money-lender's Certificate	11	376
Citizenship of Zambia Act-Notices of		
Intention to Apply for Citizenship by		
Registration	_	377
Deed Poll—Notices	-	377-8
Statutory Instruments Issued as a Supplement		
to this Gazette		
Higher Education Act-Levy Mwanawasa Medical		
University Declaration Order, 2018	39	509
Education (Levy Mwanawasa General Hospital Board		
and National Health Training Management,		
(Dissolution), Regulations, 2018	40	541
Information and Communication Technologies Act-		
Information and Communication Technologies		
(Tarriffs) Regulations, 2018	41	543
Gazette Notice No. 438 of 2018	[5]	105000

Resumption of the Second Session of the Twelfth National Assembly

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for public information that the Second Session of the Twelfth National Assembly, which adjourned *sine die* on Thursday, 29th March, 2018, will resume on Tuesday, 12th June, 2018 at 1430 hours.

P.O. Box 31299 Lusaka C. SIKATELE (MS), Clerk of the National Assembly

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 439 OF 2018 [5012404 The Lands and Deeds Registry Act (Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia) (Section 56) Notice of Intention to Issue a Duplicate Certificate of Title FOURTEEN DAYS after the publication of this notice I intend to issue a Duplicate Certificate of Title No. 7225 in the names of Paul Mwila regarding Lot 988 Kanakantapa settlement in extent of 4.0080 Hectares situate at Kanakantapa settlement in Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia. All persons having objections to the issuance of the duplicate certificate of title are hereby required to lodge the same with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds within fourteen days from the date of publication of this notice. A. CHUNI, REGISTRY OF LANDS AND DEEDS Registrar of Lands and Deeds P.O. Box 30069 LUSAKA GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 440 OF 2018 [5013852 The Marriage Act (Laws, Volume V Cap. 50) Appointment of Person to Solemnise Marriages It is HEREBY NOTIFIED for public information that in exercise of the powers conferred upon the Town Clerk for Lusaka District by section (5)2 of the Marriage Act, Cap. 50 of the Laws of Zambia, the person named in the Schedule set out hereto is appointed to Solemnise Marriages in the Republic of Zambia. P.O. Box 30077 A. MWANSA, LUSAKA Town Clerk SCHEDULE Name Church Pastor Andrew Chimbalanga Rejoice Discipleship Mission P.O. Box 37909, Lusaka

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 440 OF 2018

The Marriage Act (Laws, Volume V Cap. 50)

Appointment of Person to Solemnise Marriages

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for public information that in exercise of the powers conferred upon the Town Clerk for Lusaka District by section (5)2 of the Marriage Act, Cap. 50 of the Laws of Zambia, the person named in the Schedule set out hereto is appointed to Solemnise Marriages in the Republic of Zambia.

P.O. Box 30077	A. Mwansa,
LUSAKA	Town Clerk
SCHE	DULE
Name	Church
Pastor Mateyo Tembo Zimba	Rejoice Discipleship Mission
	P.O. Box 37909, Lusaka

375

[5013850

ADVT-759-5013895

376

The Urban and Regional Planning Act (Act No. 3 of 2015)

(Section 34)

Notice of Application for a Duplicate Copy of a Lost Land Record Card

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Faith Munyama on behalf of Public Funds intends to apply for a duplicate copy of a lost Land Record Card granted to Faith Munyama land immediately adjoing Plot No. 468F of 11320 situated in New Kabwata in the Lusaka District Province of the Republic of Zambia.

All persons having objections to the issue of such duplicate copy are required to lodge the same in writing with the Council Registrar of Lands and Deeds within thirty days from the date of publication of this notice.

Dated at Lusaka this 11th day of May, 2018.

B. J. BULAYA. Director Legal Services, Lusaka City Counci P.O. Box 30077 LUSAKA

ADVT-760-5011837

The Lands and Deeds Registry Act (Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia)

Application for Notice of Intention to Issue a Duplicate Certificate of Title

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned for and on behalf of Agness Banda intend to apply for a certified copy of the Certificate of Title relating to Plot 37834/M in the Copperbelt Province of the Republic of Zambia.

Notice is further given that all persons having objections to the issuance of the said documents are hereby required to lodge the same in writing with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds within 21 days from the date of publication of this notice.

P.O. Box 73494 NDOLA

MESSRS V K. MWEWA AND COMPANY, Advocates for Applicant

ADVT-761-5012609/2

The Lands and Deeds Registry Act (Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia)

Application for Notice of Intention to Issue a Duplicate Certificate of Title

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that we, the undersigned advocates for and on behalf of Arturo Cuturi intends to apply to the Registrar of Lands and Deeds Registry for a Duplicate Certificate of Title in respect of Plot No. 1414 situate at Chingola in the Copperbelt Province of the Republic of Zambia.

All persons having objections to the issue of the said documents are hereby required to lodge the same in writing with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds within 14 days from the date of publication of this notice:

	ELLIS AND COMPANY,
P.O. Box 21500	Advocates for the Applicant
KITWE	

ADVT-762-5012609/1

The Lands and Deeds Registry Act

(Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia) Notice of Intention to Issue a Duplicate Certificate of Title NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Messrs Ellis and Company intends to apply to the Registrar of Lands Deeds for a Duplicate Certificate of

Title in the name of Kitwe City Council relating to stand No. 1230 situate at Kitwe in the Copperbelt Province of the Republic of Zambia. All persons having objections to the issuance of duplicate certificate

of title are hereby required to lodge the same in writing with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds within 14 days from the date of publication of this notice.

P.O. Box 21500 KITWE

ELLIS AND COMPANY, Advocates for the Applicant

ADVT-763-5013844 The Money-lenders Act

(Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Notice of Application for a Money-lender's Certificate

TAKE NOTICE that Pammy Kahali being desirously of trading at House no. 619 Luangwa Township, Kitwe will Have his application heard by Kitwe Magistrate Court.

Dated at Kitwe this 26th day of February, 2018.

CLERK OF COURT,

CLERK OF COURT,

P.O. Box 20135 KITWE

ADVT-764-5013844

The Money-lenders Act (Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Notice of Application for a Money-lender's Certificate TAKE NOTICE that Gevis Sichone being desirously of obtaining a money lenders Certificate under the names Gevis General Dealers at Plot No. 55 Kalongola Site and Service in the Chipata district of the Eastern Province of the Republic of Zambia will have his application heard by the Chipata Magistrate at Chipata on the 23rd day of May, 2018.

Dated in this 3rd day of May, 2018.

P.O. Box 310102 CHIPATA

ADVT-765-5013843

The Money-lenders Act

(Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Notice of Application for a Money-lender's Certificate

TAKE NOTICE that Peter Chomba the above mentioned applicant trading as Chomuka Loan Services of P.O Box 119 Mpongwe will be heard on the 29th day of May 2018 at 1400 hours before Magistrate D. Mwachaba in chambers.

Dated at Chipata this 18th day of May, 2018. CLERK OF COURT,

P.O. Box 310102 CHIPATA

ADVT-766-5013834

The Money-lenders Act

(Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Notice of Application for a Money-lender's Certificate

TAKE NOTICE that Brighton Kafula of Zamtel Complex in the Kasama District in the Northern Province of the Republic of Zambia intends to apply for a Money Lenders Certificate under the Money Lenders as under the name and style of Brima Financil Services. The application will be heard by the Magistrate Court sitting at Kasama at 0900.

Dated at Kasama this 18th day of May, 2018. CLERK OF COURT,

P.O. Box 41

CHIPATA

Advt-767-5013843

The Money-lenders Act (Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Notice of Application for a Money-lender's Certificate

TAKE NOTICE that Enock Chanda and Patrick Kapula being desirously of trading as Money Lenders under the Business name Pitcher Business Limited of House Number M4A Mukuba Natwange and House Number J378 Chamboli Kitwe respectively will have this application heard by the Kitwe Magistrate Court.

Dated at Kitwe this 19th day of April, 2018.

P.O. Box 310102 KITWE

CLERK OF COURT,

The Citizenship of Zambia Act

(Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that—

EMMARENTIA LEA WESSELS, of 37 Makishi Road Rhodes Park, Lusaka

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P. O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-778-5013843

The Citizenship of Zambia Act

(Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that-

JAKOBUS GUSTAVUS WESSELS of Makishi Road, Rhodes Park, Lusaka

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P. O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-768-5013858

The Citizenship of Zambia Act

(Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration Notice is hereby given that—

MAISSAA FARAJ EP ALI FARAJ of P.O. Box No. 21100 Kitwe,

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P. O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-769-5013848

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration Notice is hereby given that—

FARAJ ALI, of Box No. 21100, Kitwe,

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P. O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-770-5013848

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

THIS DEED POLL made the 16th day of May, 2018 by me the undersigned Maurice Hansungule of National Registration Card No.256493/71/1 of Village Musungule, Chief Nalubamba, District Namwala, of the Southern Province of the Republic of Zambia do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my names and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the names of Mourice Shansungule. And in pursuance of such change of name as aforesaid I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever use, sign subscribe Maurice Hansugule as my name in lieu of the renounced name as aforesaid.

And hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me by such name to the intent that my full names shall be Maurice Hansungule.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto signed my assumed name of Maurice Hansungule and hereby set my hand and seal the day and year first before written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Maurice Hansungule in the presence of:

P.O. Box 60110 L. MWEETWA, LIVINGSTONE

ADVT-771-5012930

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

TAKE NOTICE THAT BY THIS DEED POLL dated the 15th day of May, 2018 which is intended to be registered in the miscellaneous register of the District registry of the High Court of Zambia I the undersigned Samuel Phiri holder of NRC No. 347527/53/1 and of Chimbiso Village Chieftainess Nyanje of Sinda District in the Eastern Province of the Republic of Zambia now lately called Samuel Josphat Phiri do hereby.

For and on behalf of myself wholly renounce, relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Samuel Phiri so that I may from today be called, known associated and distinguished not by my former names Samuel Phiri but by my first two names and surname respectively of Samuel Josphat Phiri.

I further hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such name of Samuel Josphat Phiri. For the purpose of evidencing such my determination I declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds and instructions in writing and in all actions and proceedings and all dealings and transactions as well as private and public, and upon all occasions whatsoever, use and sign the name of Samuel Josphat Phiri.

I expressly authorise and request persons at all times hereafter to designate and address me by such assumed name of Samuel Josphat Phiri accordingly.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my adopted name of Samuel Josphat Phiri accordingly and set my respective hands to be affixed and seal hereto the 16th day of May, 2018

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Samuel Josphat Phiri at Chipata this 16th day of May 2018 in the presence of:

Commissioner for Oaths

P.O. Box 510403

CHIPATA

ADVT-772-5013823

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By THIS DEED POLL, made the 17th day of May, 2018, I, the undersigned Austin Likiadopoulas holder of National Registration Card No. 358432/66/1, resident of House No. 23098, 5th street PHI in Lusaka District and Province of the Republic of Zambia do hereby on behalf of myself absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Austin Kabungo and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the name of Austin Likiadopoulas

And in pursuance of such a change of names as aforesaid I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever to assign and use and subscribe the names of Austin Likiadopoulas as my names in lieu of the said names as renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorize and request all persons to designate describe and address me by such names of Austin Likiadopoulas.

In witness whereof I have the assumed names of Austin Likiadopoulas and I have set my hand and seal this 17th May 2018.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Austin Likiadopoulas at Lusaka this 17th day of May, 2018. In the presence of:

P.O. Box 50067 LUSAKA L.L.SIMPAMBA, Business Lady ADVT-773-5012182

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By THIS DEED I the undersigned, Jeremy Kabanshi of Ndola in the Copperbelt Province of the Republic of Zambia, a Zambian National, do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely renounce, relinquish and abandon the use of my former names Jeremy Kanyense and in lieu thereof do assume as fron the date hereof the names Jeremy Kabanshi and in pursuance of such change of names I hereby declare that i shall at all times hereafter in all records and instruments in writing, actions, dealings and transactions and on all occasions whatsoever use, sign and subscribe the said names of Jeremy Kabanshi as my full names in lieu of the said name of Jeremy Kanyense so renounced as aforesaid and I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such assumed names to the intent that my full names shall be Jeremy Kabanshi only.

In witness whereof I have hereunder signed my assumed name of Jeremy Kabanshi as my name and hereunto set my hand and seal.

Signed, sealed and delivered by Jeremy Kabanshi in the presence of:

	G. CHANDA,
Musundy Road Northrise	Pipeline Foreman
NDOLA	

ADVT-774-5011926

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By THIS DEED POLL, I the undersigned Aneta Mumbi Mubanga of National Registration Card No. 174324/31/1 a Zambian citizen of the Lusaka City in the Lusaka District of the Republic of Zambia do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Aneta Mumbi Mubanga and in lieu thereof do assume from the date hereof the name Annette Mumbi Mubanga and in pursuance of such change of names I shall at all times in records and deeds and instruments, in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever sign, use and subscribe the names Annette Mumbi Mubanga as my full names in lieu of the former names so renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such assumed names to the intent that my full names shall be Annette Mumbi Mubanga.

In witness whereof, I have hereunder signed my assumed names of Annette Mumbi Mubanga and have hereto set my hand and seal this 14th day of May, 2018.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Annette Mumbi Mubanga formerly Known as Aneta Mumbi Mubanga in the presence of:

P.O. Box 35868 P. LUNGU, LUSAKA LUSAKA

ADVT-775-5013824

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

BY THIS DEED POLL, dated the 3rd day of May, 2018, I the undersigned, Peter Longa Sichalwe of House No. 17 Foxglove, Luangwa, Kabwe, National Registration Card No. 220230/16/1in the Central Province of the Republic of Zambia, who is intending to be registered in the miscellaneous register at the District Registry of the High Court at Kabwe lately called Peter Sichalwe, a Zambian National do hereby in addition to my name of Peter Sichalwe and be wholly renounce, relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Peter Sichalwe by which I am hitherto known such that, henceforth I may be called, known and distinguished not by the name of Peter Sichalwe but by my assumed names of Peter Longa Sichalwe.

For the purpose of evidencing such my determination, I hereby declare that, i shall at all times hereafter in all actions, records, deeds and instruments in writing, proceedings and dealings upon all occasions whenever and whatsoever use, sign and be identified by the said names of Peter Longa Sichalwe pursuant to the foregoing, I hereby authorise and request al legal persons at all times from today to designate and address me by such assumed names of Peter Longa Sichalwe.

In witness whereof I have hereunder signed my assumed names of Peter Longa Sichalwe and have hereunto set my hand and seal at Kabwe this 4th day of May, 2018.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the above said Peter Longa Sichalwe formerly known as Peter Sichalwe in the presence of:

	LA. IVI W GENIDAY
P.O. Box 80607	Clerk of Court
Kabwe	

ADVT-776-5013863

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By THIS DEED POLL, made the 16th day of May, 2018, by the undersigned, Humayarah Iqbal Mohamed Ghodiwala holder of National Registration Card No. 401608/10/1 of House No. 191187 new Kamwala off Chilumbulu Road in Lusaka, in the City and Province of the Republic of Zambia do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Humayarah Iqbal Mohamed Ghodiwala and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the name Humayarah Safwan Banglawala and in pursuance of such a change of names as aforesaid I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever to assign and use and subscribe the names of Humayarah Safwan Banglawala as my names in lieu of the said names as renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me by such names to the extent that my names shall be Humayarah Safwan Banglawala.

In witness whereof, I have signed my assumed names of Humayarah Safwan Banglawala and have set my hand and seal the 16th day of May, 2018.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Humayarah Safwan Banglawala at Lusaka this 16th day of May, 2018 in the presence of:

> A. M. RASHID, Businessman

ADVT-777-5012186

Kamwala

LUSAKA

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By THIS DEED POLL, made the 13th day of April, 2018 by the undersigned, Moses Ndhlobvu, holder of National Registration Card No. 293559/73/1 of P.O. Box 540069 Pemba District of the Southern Province of the Republic of Zambia do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Moses Ndhlobvu and in pursuance of such a change of names as aforesaid I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever to assign and use and subscribe the name of Moses Njovu as my names in lieu of the said as renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me by such names to the extent that my names shall be Moses Njovu.

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed names of Moses Njovu and have set my hand and scal this 13th day of April, 2018.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Moses Njovu at Lusaka this 13th day of April, 2018 in the presence of:

> K. KALIMBWE, Civil Servant

P.O. Box 50067 Lusaka

Printed and Published by the Government Printer, P.O. Box 30136, 10101 Lusaka